

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

MICHAEL E. CULLEN

Case No. 12-0535

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

On Appeal From the
Cuyahoga County Court
of Appeals, Eighth
Appellate District,
Case No. 10-095925

STATE FARM MUTUAL
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
COMPANY

Defendant-Appellant

FILED
NOV 19 2012
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE FARM
MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY**

Mark A. Johnson (0030768)
Counsel of Record
Joseph E. Ezzie (0075446)
Robert J. Tucker (0082205)
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
65 East State Street, Suite 2100
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4260
T 614.228.1541
F 614.462.2616
mjohnson@bakerlaw.com
jezzie@bakerlaw.com
rtucker@bakerlaw.com

Michael K. Farrell (0040941)
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
3200 PNC Center
1900 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-3485
T 216.621.0200
F 216.696.0740
mfarrell@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant State Farm Mutual
Automobile Insurance Company

Paul W. Flowers (0046625)
Counsel of Record
Paul W. Flowers Co., L.P.A.
Terminal Tower, 35th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-2216
T 216.771.3239
F 216.781.5876
pwf@pwfco.com

W. Craig Bashein (0034591)
Bashein & Bashein Co., L.P.A.
Terminal Tower, 35th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
T 216.344.9393
F 216.344.9395
wcb@basheinlaw.com

John P. Hurst (0010569)
Terminal Tower, 35th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
T 216.771.3239
F 216.781.5876

Counsel for Appellee Michael E. Cullen

Thomas Szykowny (0014603)
Michael Thomas (0000947)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Peace LLP
52 East Gay Street
Columbus, OH 43215
T 614.464.5671
F 614.719.4900
teszykowny@vorys.com
mrthomas@vorys.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies and Ohio Insurance Institute

Victor Schwartz (0009240)
Mark Behrens (pro hac vice)
Cary Silverman (pro hac vice)
Shook, Hardy & Bacon, LLP
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004-1305
T 202.783.8400
F 202.783.4211
vschwartz@shb.com
mbehrens@shb.com
csilverman@shb.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Ohio Chamber of Commerce, Ohio Alliance for Civil Justice, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, and American Tort Reform Association

Kurtis Tunnell (0038569)
Ann Marie Sferra (0030855)
Bricker & Eckler
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291
T614.227.2300
F614.227.2390
ktunnel@bricker.com
asferra@bricker.com

Of Counsel for Ohio Alliance for Civil Justice

Elizabeth Wright (0018456)
Brian Troyer (0059671)
Thompson Hine LLP
3900 Key Center

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	1
Proposition of Law No. I: In Ruling on Class Certification, Courts May and Should Examine Merits Issues that Are Relevant to the Civ.R. 23 Requirements.	1
A. Consistent with <i>Dukes</i> , Ohio Courts Should Examine and Resolve Merits Issues as Necessary to Ensure that the Requirements of Civ.R. 23 Are Met Before Certifying a Class.....	1
B. The Purported "Cash-Out Option" Claimed by Plaintiff Does Not Exist and Does Not Satisfy the Requirement of a Predominance of Common Issues.....	4
C. Extrinsic Evidence as to the Meaning of the Policies Is Inadmissible.	7
D. The Policies Expressly Permit State Farm to Pay for Windshield Repair If the Policyholder Agrees, Raising Individual Issues.	8
E. The Policies Do Not Require that Windshield Repair Return the Windshield to Its Preloss Condition.	9
F. The Eighth District Failed to Resolve Legal and Factual Issues Affecting Commonality and Predominance With Respect to Plaintiff's Bad Faith Claim.....	12
Proposition of Law No. II: The Lower Courts' Reliance on Plaintiff's Proposed Expert Testimony as a Basis for Class Certification Was an Abuse of Discretion in the Absence of an Adjudication of State Farm's <i>Daubert</i> Challenges.	13
Proposition of Law No. III: A Class Definition May Not Condition Class Membership on Disputed, Individual Elements of Liability.....	14
Proposition of Law No. IV: Plaintiff's Assurance that Unspecified, Hypothetical Computer Algorithms Can Be Used to Identify Class Members Does Not Satisfy the Requirement that Class Members Can Be Identified with Reasonable Effort.....	16
Proposition of Law No. V: Where Class Members Not Only Heard Allegedly Scripted Statements, But Had Individual Unscripted Discussions and Were Influenced by Other Individual Considerations, Individual Questions Predominate.	17
Proposition of Law No. VI: It Is an Abuse of Discretion to Certify a Subclass Without a Representative Who Is a Member of the Subclass.....	18

Proposition of Law No. VII: Rule 23(B)(2) Does Not Authorize Class Actions Where the
Named Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Seek Declaratory or Injunctive Relief or Where the
Relief Sought Merely Lays a Basis for Money Damages.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

Table of Authorities

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Andrade v. Credit General Insurance Co.</i> , 5th Dist. No. 2000CA00002, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 5531 (Nov. 20, 2000).....	14
<i>Augustus v. Progressive Corp.</i> , 8th Dist. No. 81308, 2003-Ohio-296	11
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 216 Ill.2d 100, 835 N.E.2d 801 (2005).....	4
<i>Banks v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 10th Dist. No. 99AP-1413, 2000 WL 1742064 (Nov. 28, 2000).....	12
<i>Baughman v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 480, 2000-Ohio-396, 727 N.E.2d 1265.....	2
<i>Buemi v. Mutual of Omaha Insurance Co.</i> , 37 Ohio App.3d 113, 524 N.E.2d 183 (8th Dist.1987)	12
<i>Chambers v. St. Mary's School</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 563, 1998-Ohio-184, 697 N.E.2d 198.....	12
<i>Cicero v. U.S. Four, Inc.</i> , 10th Dist. No. 07AP-310, 2007-Ohio-6600	9
<i>Cincinnati Insurance Co. v. CPS Holdings, Inc.</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 306, 2007-Ohio-4917, 875 N.E.2d 31	7
<i>Cope v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 426, 696 N.E.2d 1001 (1998).....	18
<i>Cox v. Zurn Pex, Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir.2011)	4
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir.2011)	13
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir.1998).....	19
<i>Hall v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 215 F.Appx. 423 (6th Cir.2007)	9, 10
<i>Hamilton v. Ohio Savings Bank</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 67, 1998-Ohio-365, 694 N.E.2d 442.....	17
<i>Heekin v. Mutual of Omaha Insurance Co.</i> , 8th Dist. No. 54954, 1989 WL 4157 (Jan. 19, 1989).....	12-13
<i>Howland v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 584, 2004-Ohio-6552, 821 N.E.2d 141	2

<i>Johnson v. American Credit Co.</i> , 581 F.2d 526 (5th Cir.1978).....	19
<i>Kincaid v. Erie Insurance Co.</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 322, 2010-Ohio-6036	12
<i>Lager v. Miller-Gonzalez</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 47, 2008-Ohio-4838, 896 N.E.2d 666.....	7
<i>Laibson v. CNA Insurance Cos.</i> , 1st Dist. No. C-980736, 1999 WL 299899 (May 14, 1999)	12
<i>Marks v. C.P. Chemical Co.</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 200, 509 N.E.2d 1249 (1987)	3, 12
<i>Messner v. Northshore University HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir.2012)	13
<i>Midwest Specialties, Inc. v. Westfield Insurance Co.</i> , 2d Dist. No. 14027, 1994 WL 107192 (Mar. 30, 1994)	8
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir.2001)	17
<i>Ojalvo v. Board of Trustees of Ohio State University</i> , 12 Ohio St.3d 230, 466 N.E.2d 875 (1984).....	2
<i>Payton v. County of Kane</i> , 308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir.2002)	19
<i>Peterson v. Progressive Corp.</i> , 8th Dist. No. 87676, 2006-Ohio-6175	19
<i>Piersoll v. Keaton</i> , 10th Dist. No. 00AP-392, 2000 WL 1617780 (Oct. 31, 2000).....	12
<i>Pritchett v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 834 So.2d 785 (Ala.Civ.App.2002)	5
<i>Rak v. Safeco Insurance Co.</i> , 8th Dist. No. 84318, 2004-Ohio-6284	12
<i>Ruschel v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , 8th Dist. Nos. 89977, 90500, 2008-Ohio-2035	7, 8
<i>Sheet Metal Workers, International Association v. Architectural Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 418 (6th Cir.2001)	8
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393, 95 S.Ct. 553, 42 L.Ed.2d 532 (1975).....	19, 20
<i>Stammco, L.L.C. v. United Telephone Co.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 91, 2010-Ohio-1042, 926 N.E.2d 292	15-16, 19
<i>Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir.2012).....	4
<i>Sueoka v. United States</i> , 101 F.Appx. 649 (9th Cir.2004).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541, 180 L.Ed.2d 374 (2011)	1, 2, 3, 13, 14, 20
<i>Werner v. Progressive Insurance Co.</i> , 533 F.Supp.2d 776 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	5

<i>Westfield Insurance Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256	7
<i>Wilson v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 538, 2004-Ohio-5847, 817 N.E.2d 59.....	20
<i>Woods v. Oak Hill Community Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 134 Ohio App.3d 261, 730 N.E.2d 1037 (4th Dist.1999).....	19-20

Statutes and Rules

49 C.F.R. 565.15 & Table I (2012).....	15
Ohio Adm.Code 3901-1-54(B)	12
Civ.R. 23	<i>passim</i>
Civ.R. 23(B)(2)	19, 20
Civ.R. 23(B)(3)	2
Civ.R. 23(C)(4)(b)	18
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(c)(5).....	19

Other Authorities

7AA Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> , Section 1775 (3d Ed.2005).....	20
7AA Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> , Section 1790 (3d Ed.2005).....	19
Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th Ed.2004)	5
